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IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

Mercury Vapor Processing ) DOCKET NO. RCRA-05-2010-0015 
Technologies Inc., alk/al River Shannon ) 
Recycling ) 
13605 S. Halsted ) 
Riverdale, Illinois 60827 ) 
U.S. EPA ID No.: ILD005234141, ) 

) 
Respondent ) 

COMPLAINANT'S REPLY PREHEARING EXCHANGE 

The Complainant hereby submits her reply to Respondent's Prehearing Exchange, 
as directed in the Presiding Officer's November 3, 2010, Order. 

As an initial matter, Complainant notes that Respondent has stated that it will call 
no witnesses. Nonetheless, because Respondent's prehearing submittal raises issues on 
which rebuttal testimony may be necessary, Complainant may rely on the following 
witnesses' testimony in rebuttal: 

1. .James Mitchell, On-Scene Coordinator 
Emergency Response Branch, Superfund Division 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, IT.. 60604 

Complainant would offer Mr. Mitchell to rebut Respondent's argument that U.S. 
EPA itself concluded that the Riverdale facility posed no risk. In particular, he would 
testify that: (1) he is authorized to enter property under Section 104(e) of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA); 
(2) that he, along with the other, performed an assessment of Respondent's Riverdale 
facility in October 2007; and (3) that the Superfund Division's investigation was not for 
the purpose of determining whether the facility was in violation of regulations 
promulgated pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. In the event Mr. 
Mitchell is unavailable, Complainant would offer Mr. Walter Nied, who was also an On­
Scene Coordinator in U.S. EPA Region 5's Superfund Division at the time, and who 
accompanied Mr. Mitchell on the assessment. 

2. Kendall Moore 
Pesticides and Toxics Compliance Section 



Toxics Branch, Land & Chemicals Division 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, ll.. 60604 

As with Mr. Mitchell, Complainant would offer Mr. Moore to rebut 
Respondent's argument that U.S. EPA concluded that the Riverdale facility posed no 
environmental risk. Mr. Moore is expected to testify that: (1) he is authorized to conduct 
inspections under the authority of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA); (2) he 
conducted an inspection of Respondent's facility in October 2007; (3) that the inspection 
was directed to whether there were violations of TSCA; and ( 4) his inspection was not for 
the purpose of determining whether the facility was in violation of regulations 
promulgated pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. 

3. Maureen O'Neill, Civil Investigator 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, ll.. 60604 

If necessary, Ms. O'Neill is expected to provide testimony regarding the 
authenticity of certain records that have been assembled in this matter. 

4. One or more employees of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency with 
knowledge of IEP A's recordkeeping practices and personnel records. 

If necessary, this witness or witnesses would testify as to the authentiCity of 
certain IEPA records that Respondent has used, and to IEPA's staffmg at particular times 
relevant to this proceeding. 

Complainant reserves the right to call Mr. Laurence Kelly adversely. 
Complainant also reserves its right to elicit rebuttal testimony from the witnesses 
identified in its Initial Prehearing Exchange. 

Complainant also may offer the following exhibits: 

A. Letter from L. Kelly, purportedly on behalf of SLRT, Inc., to Joyce Munie, 
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, dated August 28, 2000 
(Complainant's Exhibit 17). Complainant would offer this exhibit, inter alia, 
to rebut Respondent's contention that it was duly authorized to engage in 
spent lamp crushing at the Riverdale facility. 

B. Copy of jury's verdict of guilty returned April30, 1981, against Laurence E. 
Kelly in United States v. Kelly, case no. 80 CR 517 (N.D. lll.) (Complainant's 
Exhibit 18). This exhibit would be offered for impeachment purposes. 
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C. Copy of April30, 1981, minute order reciting jury's fmding of guilt on all 
counts alleged against the defendant in United States v. Kelly, case no. 80 CR 
517 (N.D. lll.) (Complainant's Exhibit 19). This exhibit would be offered for 
impeachment purposes. 

D. Certified copy of May 9, 1983 Plea Agreement of Laurence E. Kelly on one 
count of conspiracy to commit mail fraud, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d), 
in United States v. Kelly, case no. 80 CR 517 (N.D. lll.), and attached minute 
order showing change of plea on Count One of the indictment (Complainant's 
Exhibit 20). This exhibit would be offered for impeachment purposes. 
Complainant notes that the original certified version, with the official seal and 
ribbon, is being held by Complainant's counsel pending hearing, but can be 
produced now if the Presiding Officer directs. 

E. Copy of July 8, 1983, order imposing sentence of imprisonment and 
restitution against Laurence E. Kelly in United States v. Kelly, case no. 80 CR 
517 (N.D. lll.) (Complainant's Exhibit 21). This exhibit would be offered for 
impeachment purposes. Complainant notes that, while they are public records 
retrieved from the National Archives and Records Administration, certified 
copies of this exhibit, and exhibits 18 and 19 can be made available so as to 
ensure their authenticity. 

F. (Under confidentiality seal) Dun & Bradstreet reports for Mercury Vapor 
Processing Technologies, Inc., Rivershannon Recycling Inc. (sic), SLR 
Technologies, Inc., SLR Tech, and Shannon Lamp recycling Technologies, 
Inc. (Complainant's Exhibits 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26). 

G. Copies of corporate reports from web page maintained by lllinois Secretary of 
State pertaining to Spent Lamp Recycling Technologies, Inc. and S.L.R. 
Technologies, Inc. (Complainant's Exhibits 27, 28). Complainant notes that 
the Presiding Officer and her staff may have access to these records at: 
http://www .cyberdri veillinois.com/departments/business services/com.html 

H. Copy of Village of Riverdale, Illinois's Prefiling Notice of Citizen's Suit 
under RCRA Section 7002(a)(l)(B), with copies to specified federal and state 
officials (Complainant's Exhibit 29). Complainant wishes to clarify that this 
document would not be offered to prove the truth of the allegations recited in 
it, but rather to rebut Respondent's contention that U.S. EPA Region 5's 
inspections of Respondent's Riverdale, lllinois facility were undertaken 
merely in response to articles appearing in Chicago area newspapers. 

In the event this matter proceeds to hearing, Complainant may, upon motion and 
for the Presiding Officer's convenience, offer an exhibit in the form of a chart showing 
the periods of existence of the various entities through which or under whose name Mr. 
Laurence Kelly offered to engage in, or did engage in, spent lamp crushing activities in 
the Chicago area and elsewhere, based on records of the lllinois Secretary of State and 
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Dun & Bradstreet and other records identified as exhibits (to be numbered Comphiinant's 
Exhibit 30). 

Complainant may also rely on the exhibits she has identified in her Initial 
Prehearing Exchange, and on the exhibits Respondent has offered. Complainant also 
reserves her right to supplement the prehearing exchange upon a showing of cause and 
the Presiding Officer's granting leave to do so. 

Finally, because Respondent's Prehearing Exchange includes an admission that 
Shannon Lamp Recycling, an entity of which Mr. Kelly indicates he was the proprietor, 
was crushing lamps at the Riverdale facility, and because Complainant intends to show 
that neither Shannon Lamp Recycling nor its proprietor held a valid RCRA treatment 
permit for the relevant period, the Presiding Officer and Respondent are respectfully 
notified that Complainant intends to seek leave to amend the Complaint to include one or 
more additional parties as respondents, as indicated in her Initial Prehearing Exchange. 

Respectfully submitted this lOth da of November 2010, 
'\. 

\ ·2/ / ' > 

.><·f" ( 
/ ,/ _ . ' - ,.' . . . c..-0{, 

-r:thomas M. Wjlllims, Assoc te Regional Counsel 
Kasey Barton, Assistant Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J 
Chicago, lllinois 60604 
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r. 11· . ! -- .-._: -P.i~lfJG CLERK 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN<;~:- . E'PA .REGION 5 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR 

) 
) 

2010 NOV I 0 PM 2: 25 

Mercury Vapor Processing 
Technologies Inc., alk/al River Shannon 
Recycling 

) DOCKET NO. RCRA-05-2010-0015 
) 

13605 S. Halsted 
Riverdale, Illinois 60827 
U.S. EPA ID No.: ILD005234141, 

Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this day I caused to be filed with the U.S. EPA Region 5 
Regional Hearing Clerk the original Complainant's Preheating Exchange. I further 
certify that this day I caused to be sent, postage prepaid, copies of the foregoing 
Complainant's Reply Preheating Exchange to the following persons, by the indicated 
methods: 

By First Class Mail: 

Honorable Barbara Gunning 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Mail Code 1900L 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20460 

By First Class Mail: 

Mr. Laurence Kelly 
Mercury Vapor Processing Technologies, Inc. 
7144 North Harlem Avenue 
Suite 303 
Chicago, lllinois 60631 

Date: November \0 ,2010 
es 

al ssistant 
UniteCI States Environmental Protection Agency 
77 West Jackson Boulevard (C-14J) 
Chicago, lllinois 60604 
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August 28, 2000 

Ms Joyce Munie, PE 
Manager, Pennit Section 
Bureau of Land · 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, lL 62794-9276 

SUBJECT: . SPENT LAMP RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Dear Ms Munie: 

RECYCLINGTECHNOLOGIES 

As you directed in our meeting of August 23, 2000, this letter is to clarify certain items regarding 
our spent mercury-containing lamp recycling operations. As we explained, we have a mobile, 
truck-mounted unit that crushes spent lamps for volume reduction in a closed system and in 
accordance with regulations found at 35 lAC 733. The mercury vapors are adsorbed onto 
activated carbon filter media; and the glass, phosphor powder, and metal ends are taken to a 
destination facility where ,.they are separat~d. The carbon filter media is sent to a retort, where the 
mercury is recovered, the glass and phosphor powder are sent to facilities where they are 
processed into fiberglass, and the metal ends are recycled by a metals recycler. None of these 
materials exhibit the characteristic of toxicity as directed by the TCLP Test. 

During our meeting, we agreed that the above activities would result in SLRT being regulated as 
a large quantity handler of universal waste mercury containing lamps. We also agreed that this 
approach is clearer and more feasible than "exiting" the universal waste regulatory scheme and 
entering the RCRA Subtitle C or D programs. We look forward to your letter confirming this. 

We appreciate you, Mr. Kuhn and Mr. Crites meeting with us and we hope we have eliminated 
any confusion about our process. As always, you and your staff are welcome to observe our unit 
in operation in either Chicago or Springfield. Please call me at (708) 338-3335 if you have any 
questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, ··--· ·---
·-:. ~-:. ~~~ . ·: ~ · ~~· t-~) 

P RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

Lau=aC.Kc;?/~ 
President 

SEP 0 G 2000 
t:t·M-::l0l 

'! :· ·:':-: -::~!0~-

LCK/Ic 

3800 W. LAKE STREET • MELROSE PARK, IL 60160 • Phone (708) 338-33H • fax (708).B8-H36 
Mailing .\ddrm: P.O. BOX 8127 • MELROSE PARK. IL 60 l61-81Z7 

E-mail: slrt23@Amerilech.net 
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UNITED STATES 1 'sTRICT COURT, NORTHERN J:r"?"RICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION · 

Name of Presiding Judge, Honorable. ____ ,_,TI" 'fS B. Y.ORAN 
f '') 

Cause N\. i 80 CR 517-7 Date Apr 30, 1981 

Title of Cause 

Brief Statement 
of Motion 

Names and 
Addresses of 
moving counsel 

Representing_ 

Names and 
Addresses of 
other counsel 
entitled to 
notice and names 
of parties t)ley 
represent. 

4 MAY 198l 

U.S.A. VS LAURENCE KELLY 

TRIAL 

The rules of this court require counsel to furnish the names of all parties entitled to notice of 
the entry of an order and the names and addresses of their attorneys. Please do this immedi­
ately below (separate lists may be appended). 

Reserve space below for notations by minute clerk 

Trial held. Jury resuree deliberation. Jury verdict of 

guilty on all counts of the indict~ent. Court enters 

judement of fUilty on all counts of the indictment. 

Trial ends. Order cause referred to the probation 

department for a presentence investigation. Sentencing 

set for June 11, 1981 at 1:45 p.~. Same bond to stand. 

Hand this memorandum to the Clerk. 
Counsel will not rise to addres~ the Court until motion has been called. 
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UNITED STATES DlsTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DMSION 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-vs- No. 80 CR 517 

LAURENCE KELLY 

VERDICT 

... 

E 1 LED 

APR 30 1981 

H. stuart cunnlostwna = 
untted Statal DIW1GI 

MAt ~ l IJ(j I 

We, the jury, find the defendant, Laurence Kelly, GUILTY as charged in the 

Indictment. 

~ 

&e~ -A~ 
/t;,£~~ u~. o~Q: ... &>l.; 

+-5o-- 81 

.. 
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~ -~ute Order Form 

, -' .. ,.~ (rp. 4/87e) !'"""'-\ ') 
( :~ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, NORTHERN. DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION .. 

Name of Assigned J JAMES B. K>RAN 
1 Sitting Judge/ Mag. If Other J 

Juc!ae or MaJistrate Than Assigned Jwiac/ Mag. 

Case Number I 80 CR 517-1 I Date I Feb i, 1988 1:30 

Case U.S.A. VS LAURENCE KELLY 

Title 

MOTION: 
-~ 

[In the following box (a) indicate the party filing the motion, e.g., plaintiff, defendant, 3d-party 
¥1aintiff, and (b) state briefly the nature of the motion being presented] 
d 

f / Govt 1 s rotion for a Rl'SC why probation should not be revoked 

'-
:::::.~----,~-------------------------------1 c:::: l.r.-

~~-fc~-~~--~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ , . __ I.L} -.:. 

c: 
QJ 
lj 

c 

L,_ 

(The balance of this form is reserved for notations by court staff.) 

u>D Judpenl it mtcrcd u foUows: (2) [i] (Other docket entry:J 

Goverrment 1 s ItDtion for a rule to show cause wh robation should not be revoked is 

denied as ItDOt. n a eement of all ies, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the probatinn=•"' 
tenn lll"{X>Sed upon the defendant is terminated unsatis actor y, su tennination 

ressl conditioned n the en of a consent · t or other such a eement 
whereby the defendant cxmsents to pay $33,970, which is the aroount of restitution stil 
owed b the defendant. '!he a eement to the restitution is not bound by any time 
llllll.tation. · 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7} 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

Filed motion of {usc listing in "MOTION" box above). 
Brief in support of motion due: _______________________ _ 

Answer brief to motion due . Reply to answer brief due ______________________ _ 

[::J Hearing c:=J Ruling on set for at __________ _ 

Sta1us hearing 0 held 0 continued to 0 set for 0 react for at--------

Preui:ll conference 0 held CJ continued to 0 set for 0 reaek for · at----------

Trial U set for 0 reaec for at---------------

0 Brnch trial 0 Jury trial 0 Hearing held and continued to at-----

This c:ue is dismissed 0 without 0 with prejudice and without cosu 0 by agreement 0 pursuant to . 

0 FRCP4(j)(failuruos~~e~ ' Q~.en~ra11 Rt ,211 (want"ofprosecution) 0 FRCP4l(a)(l) 0 FRCP41(a)(2) 

(For further detail see c=;J order on..thc!_revcne of - (X] order attached to the original minute order form.) 

No notices required. 

Notices ~Miled by judge's staff. 
· jrt 

Sotified counKI by telephont. .1 t• 

Docketing to mail ncticrs. 

Ma.l AO 4~ rcr:r.. 

Copy to judge magistrate 

,,..... .. (\. f\ counrn,.._ ......-------f 

td (- 83.:l ( '(\ 
bci.-

5 
fEB G-

...... 

number 
of notices 

date 
docketed 

doclr.ctinJ 
dpay. iniaials 

date mid. 

Document # 
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( IN THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 
EASTERN DIVISION 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

v. 
)" 
) 
) NO. 80 CR 517 
) 

LAWRENCE I<ELLY ) Judqe James B. Moran 

ORDER 

Upon aqreement of all parties, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 

that the probationary term imposed upon the defendant is 

terminated unsatisfactorily, such termination beinq 

expressly conditioned upon the entry of a consent judgment 

or other such aqreement whereby the defendant consents to 

pay $33,970, which is the amount of restitution still owed 

by the defendant. The aqreement to pay the restitution is 

not bound by any time limitation. 

ENTER: 

Judqe 

. DATE: ~<g 





AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 

prt.atnts s}Jall tnmt. ~rttting: 
· vested in me by the Archivist of the United States, I certify on his behalf, 

Archives and Records Administration, that the attached reproduction(s) is 

SIGNATURE 

NAME 

DOUGLAS A. BICKNESE 
TITLE 

Director, Re ional Archives 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPOSITORY 

NARA-GREA T LAKES REGION (CHICAGO) 
7358 SOUTII PULASKI ROAD 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. 60629 

NA FOAM 13040 (10-88) 

IV· .•. 
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( UN,ITED STATES DISTRICI' COURl' 
NORI'HERN DISTRICI' OF ILLlNOIS 

~TERN DIYIPif 0 ElL 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ~y 91983 

vs. 

IAURENCE :KELLY 

) No. 

H. Stua~~ ClerlC ·•J·..U...W . . . Dtstrtt QQ't ... ~ - ~~ -

80 CR 517-7 
Judge Janes B. M)ran 

Pursuant to Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, the 

United States of Anerica, by Dan K. Webb, United States Atto:rney for the 

Northem District of Illinois, arx,i the defendant, Laurence Kelly and his 

attomey, Patrick Tuite, have agreed upon the following: 

1. Defendant acknowledges that he has been charged :in the indictrrent 

in thi.s case with a violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 

1962 (d) (Count 1): Section 1341 (Co\mts 32-41): and 26 u.s.c. § 7203 (Cotmt 90). 

2. Defendant has read the charge against h:iln contained :in the indict­

nent and the charge has been fully elqllained to him by his attorney. 

3. Defendant fully understands the nature and elerrents of the cr.i.ne 

with which he has been charged. 

4. Defendant will enter a voluntary plea of guilty to Count One of 

the indict:nent in this case. 

- · 5. Defendant agrees that this Plea Agreenent shall be filed and becare 

a part of the reoord in this case. 

6. Defendant will .plead guilty because he is in fact guilty of the 

charge contained in Com1t One. In pleading defendant acknc:Mledges that Colmt 

One charges: 

The Special January 1979 Grand Jury charges: 

1. At all tines material to this indictnent the Board of Appeals 
of Cook County (hereinafter referred to as the Board of Appeals) was located 



( 

() 
in Chicago, Illinois, and was a goverrmental body authorized and enpJWered 
by the laws of the State of Illinois to receive, hear, and review OOI'Iplaints 
pertaining to real estate property tax assessnents in Cook County and to 
direct the cx:runty assessor of Cook Colmty to raise or lower said assessnents 
to abtairi a full, fair, and inparti.al assessrcent of all real estate in Cook 
County. 

2. At all tines rraterial to this indict::nent the Board of Appeals 
was an ''enterprise" as that tenn is defined in Title 18, United States Code, 
Section 1961(4), which engaged in and the activities of which affected inter­
state camerce. 

3. At all tines material to this indict:nent the laws of the State 
of Illinois and the rules of the Board of Appeals provided and required that 
real estate tax assessnent ccmplaints an real estate located in each of the 
townships in Cook County be filed on the official c:x:rrplaint fonn adopted by 
the Board of Appeals within the twenty-day period specified for each township 
in the official publication of the Board of Appeals J that said canplaint be 
signed by the real estate owner or his attorney; that the Board of Appeals 
hold public hearings on ccmplaints tinely filed by property owners dr their 
attorneys J and that, in each instance in which an assessnent ~ ordered cor­
rected, the Board of Appeals make and sign a brief written stat.errent of t:he 
reason far such change am the marmer in which the nethod used by the assessor 
in making such assessnent was erroneous. 

4. 'lbanas Iavin was a hearing officer at the Board of Appeals from 
approximately Deoe!'lber, 1970 mtil 1974 and a Deputy Catmi.ssioner to Ccmnissioner 
Harry Sern!:'cM from approx:i.nately 1974 to January, -1978. 

5. Begirming in June, 1970 Donald Erskine was an errployee at the 
Board of Appeals. Fran approx:i.nately January, 1973 to Noverrber, 1978, Donald 
Erskine was Deputy Ccmnissioner to Conmissioner SeyrrDur Zaban. 

6. At all tines material to this indict:nent, J.imn:i.e Smith was a 
hearing officer, and since January, 1978 acted as office manager at the Board 
of Appeals. 

7. At all tines material to this indict:nent, Janes tob:xtlock was 
a carputer progra.trnEr at the Board of Appeals. 

8. At all tines rraterial to this indictrrent, Robert E. JUlen was 
a hearing officer at the Board of Appeals. 

9. At all tines rraterial to this indictrrent a bribery statute of 
the State of Illinois, Illinois Revised Statutes, Olapter 38, Section 33-1, 
was in effect, which was pmrlshable by inprisannent far :rrore thail one year. 

10. At all times material to- this indictnent a nail fratrl statute 
of the United States, Title 18, United States Code, Section 1341, was in 
effect, whiCh made it an offense to devise a scher!e to defraui and to use 
the United States mails in furtherance of the schene. 
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1.1. Beginning in 1974 and continuing until the date of this 

indiqt:ment at Chicago, in the Northern District of Illinois, Fastern Division, 

TIIHS LAVIN, 
raw:D ERSKINE, 
JDMIE SMITH, 
STANLEY BAIDDIMAS, 
vncEN1' BA'ITISTA, 
BARrLEY Bums, 
IAURE%0 KELLY, 
KENNEl'H VALERI.m, and 
JOHN VANDE:mERGH, 

defendants herein, with other oo-conspirators both known and unknown to the 
grand jury, did kncMingly carbine, cxmspire and agree with each other to 
kncMingly conduct or participate in the cx:niuct of the affairs of the Board 
of ARJea].s through a pattem of racketeering activity by cxmni. tting Imll.tiple 
acts of bribery and mail fraud, involving paynents of nooey to officials at 
the Board of Appeals to cxn:ruptly influence assessrrent reductions, in viola­
tim of Title 18; thited States Code, Section l962(c) and to c::cnceal the 
nature and objects of the conspiracy. These acts of racketeering activity 
were in violation of Ill.Rev.Stat. Ch. 38 Section 33-1 and Title 18, u.s.c. 
Section 1341. The mailings in Counts '1Wo through Eighty-Two of this indict­
rcent c::cnstitute scree of these acts of racketeering. 

12. It was a part of the conspiracy that Robert A. Allen, Stanley 
Ba.lod.iJnas, Vincent Battista, Bartley Burns, Rogei' Burtoo, 'lb::mas Gavin, 
Iaurence Kelly, Pona1d Lynch, Marvin Siegel, Kenneth Valerugo, Jolm Vanden­
bergh and others acted as "runners", recruiting property owners who wished 
to obtain property assessrcent reductions. 

13. It was further part of the conspiracy that the rmmers gave 
to Deputy Camri.ssioner Thanas Iavin and Donald Erskine Board of Appeals cxxn­
plaint fonns which Cx:ntained infonnatiat about the property 90 which the 
owner sought tax reductions. 

14. It was further part of the conspiracy that Thanas Iavin and 
I:bnald Erskine caused property assessrrent reductions to be made on those 
a:xtplaints·. 

15. It was further part of the oonspi.racy that the initials of 
c6nmissioner Serrlrow W9.J;'e forged on ccnplaint files by Thanas Iavin and Janes 
Woodlock, indicating that an assessuent reduction was awroved· Review o~ 
these ocmplaints by Camdssianer Zaban was circumvented by (1) Janes Woodlock 
placing- these oatplaints: ancng legitimate ccnplaints _a.l.recdy reviewed by 
camdssi.aler Zaban, and (2) Donald Erskine approving these cooplaints far 
camdssianer Zaban. 

16. It was further part of the conspiracy that notices of reduc­
tion were nailed fran the Board of Appeals to the property owners or their 
4tt:omeys. '111e. property qwners paid fees, usually one-half of the savings 
in ptq?erty tax to the rurmers, who would in tum split the fee with Thanas 
Lavin and tklna.ld Erskine. 

- 3-
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17. It was further part of the aonspiracy that after Thanas Lavin 

left the Board of Appeals in January, 1978, Thomas Lavin, Donald Erskine, 
Janes ~ock, Jimni.e Smith and others agreed that Thanas Lavin would con­
tinue to forge the i.:irl tials of Catmissianer Semrow on curplaint files by 
coming to the Board of Appeals after hours or by having the c:xxtplaint files 
brought to him. Sane cooplaints brought in by rmmers were processed by 
Donald Erskine and others who initialed carplaint files for the Ccmnissioners. 

18. It was further part of the oonspiracy that property assessnents 
were oorruptly reduced in over two thousand cases for a total reduction in 
property assessnents of approximately thirty million dollars. 

19. Paragraphs '!Welve through Seventeen of Count One and the mail­
ings in Counts '1m through Eighty-two of this indictnent are overt acts ocm­
mitted in furtherance of the cxmspiracy; 

In violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1962 (d). 

7. Defendant acknowledges that he did in fact, kncMingly and wilfully 

participate in a schene with 'lbanas Lavin. Defendant acknowledges that the 

objects of the scherre were to fraudulently process real estate tax assess­

nent reductions through the Board of Appeals. As part of the schene the 

defendant ack:ncMledges that he solicited property owners in Cook County 

for the purpose of filing assessnent reduction cmplaints at the Board of 

Appeals. He further acknowledges he collected fees from these property 

a-mers and split them wi.th 'lhomas Lavin. He further acknowledges that he 

paid noney to Lavin while Lavin was Deputy Ccmni.ssioner of the Board of Appeals 

and thereafter, to influence assessnent reductions. 

8. Defendant understands that the charge to which he will plead guilty 

cax-ries a naximum penalty of twenty years inprisornrent and/or a $25,000 fine 

and that, absent a change of circunstances, the Court cannot inpose a sentenre 

greater than previously inposed upon him. 

9. Defendant understands that by pleading guilty he surrenders certain 

rights, including the following: 

(.1) If defendant persisted in a plea of not guilty to the charges 

against him, he would have the right to a public and speedy trial. The trial 

could be either a jury trial or a trial by the judge sitting without a jury. 

The defendant has a right to a jw:y trial. However, in order that the trial 
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be canduct.ed by the judge sitting without a jury, the defendant, the gov-

errment and the judge all nust agree that the trial be conducted by the 

judge without a jury. 

(2) If ·1:he trial is a jury trial, the jury would be caq;x>sed of 

twelve laypersons selected at randall. Defendant and his attorney ~ 

have a say in who the jurors would be by renoving prospective jurors for 

cause where actual bias or other disqualification is shewn, or without 

cause by exercising so-called preeuptory challenge€J. The jury would have 

to agree un.aninously before it oould retum a verdict of either guilty or 

not guilty. 'l11e jury would be instructed that defendant is presuned inno-

cent, and that it could not oonvict him tmless, after hearing all the evidence, 

it was persuaded of defendant's guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, and that 

it was to consider each Coun.t of the indict::nent separately. 

(3) ·If the trial is held by the judge without a jury, the judge 

~d find the facts and det:.exmine 1 after hearing all the evidence, and 

cx:msidering each ootmt separately, whether or not he was persuaded of de­

fendant' s guilt beyond a reascnable doubt. 

( 4) At a trial 1 whether by a jury or a judge, the governnent 

\\0\lld be required to present its witnesses and other evidence against de­

fendant. Defendant. WOUld be able to confront those goverrment witnesses 

and his attorney ~d be able to cross-examine them. In turn, defendant 

could present witnesses and other evidence in his own behalf. If the wit­

nesses for defendant would not appear voluntarily, he oould require their 

attendance through the subpoena power of the court. 

(5) At a trial, defendant would have a privilege against self­

incrimination so that he oould decline to testify, and no inference of guilt 

could be drawn from his refusal to testify. If defendant desired to do so, 

he could testify in his own behalf. 
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10. Defendant understands that by pleading guilty he is waiving 

all the rights set forth in the prior paragraph. Defendant's attorney has 

explained those rights to him, and the cxmsequences of his waiver of those 

rights. 

11. Nothing in this agreerrent shall limit the Internal Revenue Ser-

vice in its oollecticm. of any taJces, interest, or penalties fran the de-

fendant. 

(1) Defendant agrees to transmit his original records or copies 

thereof, 1:0 the Examinaticm. Division of the Internal Revenue Service so 

that the Internal Revenue Service can c:x.nplete its civil at.Xlit of defendant. 

(2) Defendant agrees to provide aey additional books and reoords 

of his which may be helpful to the Examination Division of the Internal 

Revenue Service to carplete its civil audit of defendant. 

(3) Defendant will interpose no abjection to the entry of an 

order under F.R.Cr.P. 6 (e) authorizing transfer to the Examination Division 

of the Internal Revenue Service of his docunents, or dcx:umants of third 

parties, in possession of the federal grand jury, the United States Attorney, 

or the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

12. Defendant understands that the United States Attorney reserves 

the right to notify any state or federal agency by whan defendant is licensed, 

or with whom defendant does business, of defendant's oanviction. 

13. Defendant was oanvicted in 80 CR 517, on ten (10) oounts of mail 

frau:l, one c::ount of failure to file a tax retum and one (1) rount of racke­

teering. The racketeering rount, Count One, to which the defendant nc:M pleads 

guilty, had been reversed for a new trial. The remaining Counts, charging 

mail frau:l, (Counts 32-41) and failure to file (Count 90) were remanded for 

resentencing. In exchange for defendant's plea of guilty to Count One, the 

goverrment has only rrade one promise; to wit: that the goverrment will not 
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·' object to the fine portion of the sentence, presently $5,000, being changed 

fran a fine to restitution, to be paid to the Treasurer of Cook County. 

14. '!he defendant understands that the governnent will reoc:rmend 

that the court reinp:>se its original sentence of fifteen nonths incarcer­

ation on COUnt One, followed by three years oonsecuti ve probation an Counts 

32-41 and 90 and $5,000 restitution. 

15. '!he defendant agrees to waive the presentence investigation by 

the Probation Office. 

16. Defendant and his attorney acknowledge that no threats, prani.ses, 

or representations have been rrade, nor -agreenents reached, other than those 

set forth in this ag:reenent, to induce defendant to plead guilty. 

J\GREED: 

~K. 
United States Attorney 

M.'RICK TUITE 
Assistant United States Attorney Atton1ey for Defendant 

SJS:emr 
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. .---·----- U~;;~ .. ~~~"~tCT COURT, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 
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1

1:lASTERN DIVISION ~ 
f'{} 

Name of Presiding Judge, Honorable __ J_AME __ S_B_. _M_O_RAN _______________ _ 

Cause No._8_0_CR __ S_l_7_-_7 ____ _ Date May 9, 1983 

Title of Cause 

Brief Statement 
of Motion 

Names and 
Addresses of 
moving counsel 

Representing 

Names and 
Addresses of 
other counsel 
entitled to 
notice and names 
of parties they 
repr~ 

~ ~'I;, 

~if 
(':) 
. (J 

~ 

~ 

U.S.A. VS LAURENCE KELLY 

Change of Plea 

The rules of this court require counsel to furnish the names of all parties entitled to notice of the 
entry of an order and the names and addresses of their attorney. Please do this immediately below 
(seperate lists may be appended). 

. R~erve space below fqr notations by IDinute clerk 
Defendant w~tharaws plea or not gu~lty to count 1. Defendant 

enters plea of guilty to count 1. Defendant informed of 

rights. Judgment of guilty entered. Same bond to stand. 

Cau~e referred to the probation department for an updated 

pre-sentence investigation. Sentencing set for May 20, 1983 

at 1:00 p.m. 

Hand this memorandum to the Clerk. 
Counsel will not rise to add~ess the Court until motion has been called. 
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UNITED STATES DtsOcr COURT, NORTHERN DI~ICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

Name of Presiding Judge, Honorable. ___ J_AME __ S_B_._M_O_RAN ______________ --.; 

cameNo. ___ 8o __ c_R __ 5_1_7_-_7_· ____ _ Date July 8, 1983 

Title of Cause 

Brief Statement 
of Motion 

Names and 
Addresses of 
moving counsel 

Representing 

Names and 
Addresses of 
other counsel 
entitled to 
notice and names 
of parties they 
rep5nt. 

~ ~~~ ~Cb~ 
v \.~~ 

~\y I _ _) 
) 

U.S.A. VS LAURENCE KELLY 

SENTENCING 

The rules of this court require counsel to furnish the names of all parties entitled to notice of 
the entry of an order and the names and addresses of their attorneys. Please do this im­
mediately below (seperate lists may be appended). 

IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant is hereby committed to 

the custody of the Attorney General or his authorized 

representative for imprisonment for a term of 9 months: 

on condition that the defendant shall reside in and 

participate in the work release program of the Metropolitan 

Correctional Center for a period of 9 months as to cotmt 

1. It is further ordered that the fine of $5,000.00 will be 
Reserve space below for notations by minute clerk 

as restitution payable to the Treasurer of Cook Cotmty 

pursuant to the plea agreement. It is further ordered that 

the defendant make _additional restitution in the ~urn of 

$30,000.00 payable to the Treasurer of Cook County It is 

further ordered that the defendant be given a stay of 

execution until July 19, 1983 at 10:00 a.m. 

Hand this memorandum to the Clerk. 
Counsel will not rise to address the Court until motion has been called. 





CORPILLC - File Detail Report 

SERVICES PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICATIONS DEPARTMENTS CONTACT 

CORPORATION FILE DETAIL REPORT 

I ~Name SPENT LAMP RECYCUNG I FlleNumber 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

I Status DISSOLVED 

I ~Type CORPORATION II Type of Corp 

I Incorporation Date 04122/1W1 Stal8 
(Domeatlc) 

I AgentName LARRY C KELLY Agent Change Dale 

~--- 1420 RENASSANCE STE 307 Prellident Name & 
Add~ 

I AgentCity PARK RIDGE s.cr.ry Name. 
Add .... 

INVOLUNTARY 
DISSOLUTION 09 02 03 

I AgentZJp 

I .::IIIII Report Filing 

I Assumed Name 

60068 

0010010000 

DUI'8IIon 0... 

I ForY .. 

I PERPETUAL 

::::::=======~ 
12003 

INACTIVE - SLR TECHNOLOGIES 

Return to the Search Screen 
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CORPILLC - File Detail Report 

SERVICES PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICATIONS 

CORPORATION FILE DETAIL REPORT 

I Entity Name I S.LR. I ~le Number 
_ _TECHNOLOGIES, INC. _ 

I Status II ACTIVE 

~======~ I Entity Type II CORPORATION 

~=====! 1::=, 111211~ 
:========~ II LINDSAY R HEMMER Agent Name 

:=======::::: 
Agent Street 

Addntllll 

Agent City 

7144 N HARLEM AVE 
STE303 

CHICAGO 

Type of Corp 

Agent Change Dat8 

President Name A Addnt1111 

Secretary Name A Add,... 

DEPARTMENTS 

1166308842 

Agent Zip 60631 I PERPETUAL 

:============~ 
12010 

Duration Dat8 

Annual Report 
Filing Dat8 

ForYflllllf 

Aaumed Name ACTIVE- SHANNON LAMP RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES 

Return to the Search Screen 

(One Certificate J* Transaction) 

BACK TO CYBEADRIVEIWNOIS.COM HOME PAGE 
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